

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL GONIDAKIS, MARY PARKER,
MARGARET CONDITT, BETH
VANDERKOOI, LINDA SMITH,
DELBERT DUDUIT, THOMAS W. KIDD
JR., DUCIA HAMM,

Plaintiffs,

BRIA BENNETT, REGINA C. ADAMS,
KATHLEEN M. BRINKMAN, MARTHA
CLARK, SUSANNE L. DYKE, MERYL
NEIMAN, HOLLY OYSTER, CONSTANCE
RUBIN, EVERETT TOTTY,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANK LAROSE, in his capacity as Ohio
Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:22-cv-00773

Chief Judge Algenon L. Marbley
Judge Amul R. Thapar
Judge Benjamin J. Beaton

**BENNETT PETITIONERS' RESPONSE TO POST-HEARING BRIEFS
REGARDING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Intervenor-Plaintiffs Bria Bennett, Regina C. Adams, Kathleen M. Brinkman, Martha Clark, Susanne L. Dyke, Meryl Neiman, Holly Oyster, Constance Rubin, and Everett Totty (the "Bennett Petitioners") submit this response to other parties' post-hearing briefs on Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, and to answer the three questions posed by the Court to the parties, in accordance with the Court's Orders, ECF Nos. 143 and 172.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND LOCAL RULE 7.2(A) SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Answer to Question 1: Failure to conduct a primary election that state law requires violates federal rights under the Due Process Clause and the First Amendment..... 2

II. Answer to Question 2: Ohio may not decline to hold a primary and go straight to the general election. 6

III. Answer to Question 3: The federal court has authority to require a primary to be held to protect federal rights, and it should do so on April 20 if there is no lawful map and scheduled primary. 9

IV. The Court must order the use of a substantively lawful plan, not an unlawful plan passed by the Commission..... 11

V. The Third and Fourth Plans are unconstitutional..... 15

VI. The 2011 Plan is unconstitutionally malapportioned and violates Ohio law..... 17

VII. Both the Corrected Independent Map Drawers’ Plan and the Rodden III Plan are lawful and could be imposed by the Court..... 19

A. The Corrected Independent Map Drawers’ Plan..... 20

B. The Rodden III Plan 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	1, 4, 5, 9
<i>Bennett v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , No. 2021-1198 (Ohio Jan. 28, 2022)	21
<i>Bonas v. Town of N. Smithfield</i> , 265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001).....	1, 3, 10, 11
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	5
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	4
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 7 MM 2022, 2022 WL 549106 (Pa. Feb. 23, 2022).....	10
<i>Cincinnati, Wilmington & Zanesville R.R. Co. v. Comm’rs of Clinton Cnty.</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852).....	2, 12, 14
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 932 F. Supp. 462 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	18
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981)	1, 3, 10, 11
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Gentry v. Deuth</i> , 456 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2006)	2, 12, 14
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	3
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 379 N.C. 656 (2021), <i>reconsideration dismissed</i> , 867 S.E.2d 185 (N.C. 2022).....	10

Jolivette v. Husted,
694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012)8

Large v. Fremont Cnty., Wyo.,
670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012)2, 12, 14

Larios v. Cox,
305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....10

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n,
2022-Ohio-789, 2022 WL 803033 (Ohio Mar. 16, 2022)15, 21

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n,
No. 2022-Ohio-65, 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio Jan. 12, 2022).....23

Middletown v. Ferguson,
25 Ohio St. 3d 71 (1986).....12, 14

Navajo Nation v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
230 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Ariz. 2002)13, 14

Nolles v. State Comm. for Reorg. of Sch. Dists.,
524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008)3

State ex. rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward,
86 Ohio St. 3d 451 (1999).....12, 14

State ex rel. Ohio Gen. Assembly v. Brunner,
114 Ohio St. 3d 386 (2007).....12

Perry v. Perez,
565 U.S. 388 (2012)..... *passim*

Pileggi v. Aichele,
843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012)18

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... *passim*

Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens,
406 U.S. 187 (1972).....10

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944).....3

Straw v. Barbour Cnty.,
864 F. Supp. 1148 (M.D. Ala. 1994)13, 14

Tallahassee Branch of NAACP v. Leon Cnty., Fla.,
827 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1987)13, 14

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....3, 4

Upham v. Seamon,
456 U.S. 37 (1982) (per curiam).....10

Watkins v. Mabus,
771 F. Supp. 789 (S.D. Miss. 1991).....18

Wattson v. Simon,
970 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. Feb. 15, 2022).....18

White v. Weiser,
412 U.S. 783 (1973)..... *passim*

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....1, 4, 5

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....4

Statutes

Ohio R.C. § 3501.016, 8

Ohio R.C. § 3505.037

Ohio R.C. § 3513.016

Ohio R.C. § 3513.027

Ohio R.C. § 3513.2577, 8

Ohio R.C. § 3517.018

Ohio R.C. § 3517.012 7-9

Other Authorities

Ohio Const. art. V, § 76

Ohio Const. art. XI, § 6.....19
